

MAYORAL DECISION

Decision No. MDE-2024-017

Date: December 9, 2024

Subject: Decision to give written approval of by-laws passed at the

December 9, 2024 meeting of Council

Pursuant to the powers extended to the Head of Council under Sections 284.11(4)(a)(i) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, I, Ann Lawlor, Mayor for the Town of Halton Hills, hereby give written approval of the following by-laws passed at the Town of Halton Hills Council meeting held on December 9, 2024:

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0097 - A By-law to adopt Amendment No. 58 to the Official Plan of the Town of Halton Hills - Additional Residential Units.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0098 - A By-law to Amend Town of Halton Hills Zoning By-law 2010-0050.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0099 - A By-law to Amend Zoning By-law 2010-0050, as amended, Part of Lot 23, Concession 10 (Esquesing), Town of Halton Hills, Regional Municipality of Halton.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0100 - A By-law to adopt Amendment No. 60 to the Official Plan for the Town of Halton Hills, 13376 & 13394 Hwy 7 (Henderson's Corners) Part Lot 23, Concession 7 Esquesing Town of Halton Hills, Regional Municipality of Halton (File No. D09OPA20.004).

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0101 - A By-law to Amend Zoning By-law 2010-0050, as amended Part Lot 23, Concession 7 Esquesing Town of Halton Hills, Regional Municipality of Halton municipally known as 13376 & 13394 Hwy 7 (Henderson's Corners).

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0102 - A By-law to delegate certain powers and duties under the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001 c.25, and other act; and to repeal By-law No. 2023-0046.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0103 - A By-law to Levy 2025 Interim Taxes and Establish Penalty and Interest Rates.

- **BY-LAW NO. 2024-0104** A By-law to amend By-law No. 2023-0094, being a by-law to regulate traffic and parking on highways under the jurisdiction of the Town of Halton Hills.
- **BY-LAW NO. 2024-0105** A By-law to amend By-law No. 2023-0094, being a by-law to regulate traffic and parking on highways under the jurisdiction of the Town of Halton Hills.
- **BY-LAW NO. 2024-0106** A By-law to designate the Johnston-Snyder House, located at 16 Albert Street, Georgetown, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.
- **BY-LAW NO. 2024-0107** A By-law to designate the King House, located at 33 Queen Street, Georgetown, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.
- **BY-LAW NO. 2024-0108** A By-law to designate First Baptist Church, located at 14 Main Street South, Georgetown, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.
- **BY-LAW NO. 2024-0109** A By-law to designate Campbell Cottage, located at 23 Young Street, Acton, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.
- **BY-LAW NO. 2024-0110** A By-law to designate Knox Presbyterian Manse, located at 39 Willow Street North, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.
- **BY-LAW NO. 2024-0111** A By-law to designate the Harrison-Wolfe House, located at 93 Bower Street, Acton, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.
- **BY-LAW NO. 2024-0112** A By-law to designate the Koyle-McCumber House, located at 12 Chapel Street, Georgetown, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.
- **BY-LAW NO. 2024-0113** A By-law to designate The Birches, located at 75 Mill Street, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.
- **BY-LAW NO. 2024-0114** A By-law to allow borrowing of funds temporarily to meet current expenditures during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2025.
- **BY-LAW NO. 2024-0115** A By-law to adopt the proceedings of the Council Meeting held on the 9th day of December, 2024 and to authorize its execution.

Dated this 9th day of December, 2024.	

Originally Signed By:	
Ann Lawler	N 4 - 1 - 1 -